

No. 18-485

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH, PETITIONER

*v.*

YOU'EL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER,  
NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
BARBARA L. HERWIG  
DANA L. KAERSVANG  
RICHARD MONTAGUE  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
The statute of limitations for a Section 1983 claim seeking damages for the initiation of criminal proceedings based on fabricated evidence does not begin to run until those proceedings are terminated in the criminal defendant’s favor.....	9
I. The statute of limitations on a Section 1983 claim seeking damages for the initiation of criminal proceedings based on fabricated evidence begins to run when the plaintiff has a complete and present cause of action .....	10
II. A Section 1983 plaintiff seeking damages for the initiation of criminal proceedings based on fabricated evidence does not have a complete and present cause of action until those proceedings terminate in his favor .....	13
A. Petitioner’s Section 1983 claim asserts a constitutional right to be free from criminal prosecution on the basis of fabricated evidence... 13	
B. Malicious prosecution is the most analogous common-law tort to petitioner’s constitutional claim.....	17
C. The Court should adopt the favorable- termination requirement as an element of the constitutional tort.....	20
III. On remand, petitioner’s claim likely should be dismissed on the basis of absolute prosecutorial immunity.....	29
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	16
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	12, 13
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	1
<i>Black v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2093 (2017) ....	14, 25
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1204 (2000) .....	15
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) .....	8, 30
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	12, 17, 19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	30
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) .....	22
<i>Fisher v. Bristow</i> , (1779) 99 Eng. Rep. 140 (K.B.) .....	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	11
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016) .....	11
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	4, 30
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) .....	24
<i>Lunsford v. Dietrich</i> , 9 So. 308 (Ala. 1891) .....	25
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	14
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	14, 16
<i>Morse v. Fusto</i> , 804 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 126 (2016) .....	16, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	14
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	17
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	27, 28
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942) .....	14
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	20
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Ruff v. Runyon</i> , 258 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	11, 12, 17, 21, 26, 29
<i>Whitfield v. Westbrook</i> , 40 Miss. 311 (1866) .....	25
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1143 (2013) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	12, 27
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)...	14, 15, 16, 31
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV .....	3, 4, 13, 15, 16
Amend. V.....	3, 13, 23
Due Process Clause.....	16
Amend. VI.....	3, 13, 15, 16
Amend. XIV .....	3, 13
Due Process Clause.....	13, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. 241 .....	9, 22, 30
18 U.S.C. 242.....	9, 22, 30
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1988(a) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	5

VI

Rule—Continued:	Page
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214(5) (McKinney 2003) .....	3, 9
 Miscellaneous:	
Melville M. Bigelow, <i>Elements of the Law of Torts</i> (1878).....	25
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1880).....	17
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2018) ...	22, 24
George W. Field, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Damages</i> (1876).....	18, 19
2 Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Evidence</i> (7th ed. 1858) .....	18
1 Fowler V. Harper et al., <i>Harper, James and Gray</i> <i>on Torts</i> (3d ed. 2006) .....	18
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private</i> <i>Wrongs</i> (1866) .....	18, 24
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the</i> <i>Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	17, 22, 24
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Malicious Prosecution</i> (1892) .....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	17, 25
8 Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>The American Law of</i> <i>Torts</i> (1991) .....	22, 23
